

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOHN J. MANIER  
LINDA MILLER SAVITT  
STEPHANIE KANTOR  
BALLARD ROSENBERG  
GOLPER & SAVITT, LLP  
15760 Ventura Blvd.  
18th Floor  
Encino, CA 91436

MARGARET G. GRAF  
ROMAN CATHOLIC  
ARCHDIOCESE OF  
LOS ANGELES  
3424 Wilshire Blvd.  
Los Angeles, CA 90010

ERIC C. RASSBACH  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL H. BLOMBERG  
DIANA M. VERM  
ADÈLE AUXIER KEIM  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1200 New Hampshire  
Ave. NW, Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-0095  
erassbach@becketlaw.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I. Factual Background .....	4
A. Petitioner Our Lady of Guadalupe School .....	4
B. The role of teachers at Our Lady .....	5
C. Respondent Morrissey-Berru’s role at Our Lady.....	6
D. Our Lady decides not to renew Morrissey-Berru’s contract .....	10
II. The proceedings below.....	11
A. Morrissey-Berru’s complaint.....	11
B. Ninth Circuit proceedings.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14

I. The Ninth Circuit and the California Court of Appeal are in a square, deep, and acknowledged split with the “functional consensus” approach to ministerial exception analysis adopted by seven other federal circuits and seven state courts of last resort.....	14
A. Prior to <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> , the lower courts consistently focused on function in determining ministerial status. ....	15
B. In <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> , this Court acted consistently with the “functional consensus” identified by Justices Alito and Kagan as the governing ministerial exception standard in the lower courts.....	16
C. After <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> and before <i>Biel</i> , the lower courts consistently focused on function to determine ministerial status. ....	19
D. The Ninth Circuit rejected the functional consensus, first in <i>Biel</i> and then in <i>Morrissey-Berru</i> . ....	21
E. The Seventh Circuit has recognized the split with the Ninth Circuit.....	25
F. Only this Court can resolve the split.....	26
II. The scope of the ministerial exception is a vital and recurring question of nationwide importance for thousands of religious organizations and individuals.....	27

CONCLUSION .....	32
APPENDIX	
Opinion, <i>Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe School</i> , No. 17-56624 (9th Cir. Apr. 30, 2019), ECF No. 38-1.....	1a
Order Granting Summary Judgment, <i>Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe School</i> , 2:16-cv-09353-SVW-AFM (C.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2017), ECF No. 58. ....	4a
29 U.S.C. § 623. ....	10a
29 U.S.C. § 631. ....	10a
Excerpts from Defendant’s Reply to Plaintiff’s Statement of Controverted and Uncontroverted Material Facts and Conclusions of Law Re: Motion of Defendant for Summary Judgment, <i>Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe School</i> , 2:16-cv-09353-SVW-AFM (C.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2017), ECF No. 44 .....	11a
Teacher Employment Agreement-Elementary, Non-Exempt, Department of Catholic Schools, Archdiocese of Los Angeles, Our Lady of Guadalupe School, Deidre Morrissey-Berru, 2014-2015 .....	32a
Philosophy & History, Our Lady of Guadalupe School (Apr. 14, 2017) .....	43a
Rev. Richard N. Fragomeni, <i>Blest Are We, Faith &amp; Word Edition</i> , Title Page and Table of Contents (2010) .....	45a
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Faculty Handbook</i> , Statement of Commitment to Core Values, 303-04 (2014-2015).....	52a

Excerpts from Transcript of Deposition of April  
L. Beuder, Volume I, *Morrissey-Berru v. Our  
Lady of Guadalupe School*, No. 2:16-cv-  
09353 (C.D. Cal. May 4, 2017) ..... 56a

Excerpts from Transcript of Deposition of April  
L. Beuder, Volume II, *Morrissey-Berru v.  
Our Lady of Guadalupe School*, No. 2:16-cv-  
09353 (C.D. Cal. May 11, 2017) ..... 73a

Excerpts from Transcript of Deposition of Agnes  
Deirdre Morrissey-Berru, *Morrissey-Berru  
v. Our Lady of Guadalupe School*, No. 2:16-  
cv-09353 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2017) ..... 80a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alicea v. New Brunswick Theological Seminary, 608 A.2d 218 (N.J. 1992)</i> .....	16, 29
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. Moersen, 925 A.2d 659 (Md. 2007)</i> .....	16
<i>Biel v. St. James School, 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biel v. St. James School, 926 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2019)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin, 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012)</i> .....	19, 25
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship, 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)</i> .....	20, 23, 29
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos, 483 U.S. 327 (1987)</i> .....	31
<i>Coulee Catholic Sch. v. Labor &amp; Indus. Review Comm’n, 768 N.W.2d 868 (Wisc. 2009)</i> .....	15-16
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford, 23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011)</i> .....	15
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of America, 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)</i> .....	15
<i>El-Farra v. Sayyed, 226 S.W.3d 792 (Ark. 2006)</i> .....	29

<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day School, Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	17
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014).....	21, 29
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228, 244 (1982) .....	31
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018).....	20, 29
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	14
<i>Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe School</i> , 769 F. App'x 460 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2, 3
<i>Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe School</i> , No. 2:16-cv-093532017, WL 6527336 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2017).....	4
<i>New York v. Cathedral Academy</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977) .....	30

<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	30
<i>Pardue v. Center City Consortium Sch. of Archdiocese of Washington, Inc.</i> , 875 A.2d 669 (D.C. 2005) .....	16
<i>Penn v. New York Methodist Hospital</i> , 884 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	15, 20
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	29
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	15, 29, 30, 31
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Washington, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , No. 18-2844, 2019 WL 3729495 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	3, 25, 26, 30
<i>Su v. Stephen Wise Temple</i> , 32 Cal. App. 5th 1159 (2019) .....	24, 25
<i>Su v. Stephen Wise Temple</i> , No. B275246, Cal. Ct. App., 2d Dist. (June 25, 2019) .....	25
<i>Temple Emanuel of Newton v. Massachusetts Comm'n Against Discrimination</i> , 975 N.E.2d 433 (Mass. 2012) .....	21, 29
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872) .....	17

*Yin v. Columbia Int’l Univ.*,  
335 F. Supp. 3d 803 (D.S.C. 2018)..... 29

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. 1254(1) ..... 4  
29 U.S.C. 621, *et seq.* ..... 4, 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Council for American Private Education,  
*FAQs About Private Schools, “Schools and  
Students”* ..... 29

*Our Lady of Guadalupe students perform  
holiday pageant*, Easy Reader News  
(Dec. 18, 2014) ..... 9

J. Gregory Grisham and Daniel Blomberg,  
*The Ministerial Exception After  
Hosanna-Tabor: Firmly Founded,  
Increasingly Refined*,  
20 Federalist Soc’y Rev. 80 (2019)..... 28

*The Top 5 Reasons Churches  
Went to Court in 2015*,  
Church Law & Tax Report (Nov./Dec. 2016)..... 28

*The Top 5 Reasons Churches  
Went to Court in 2018*,  
Church Law & Tax Report (July 31, 2019) ..... 28
